Public Document Pack

Licensing
Sub-Committee
Agenda

To: Councillors Pat Clouder, Maddie Henson and Margaret Bird

The pre-meeting will be held in the Member’s Area, Town Hall.

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 1 May 2019 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber,
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER Kieran Pantry-Melsom

Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 020 8726 6000 x63922

London Borough of Croydon kieran.pantry-melsom@croydon.gov.uk
Bernard Weatherill House www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA Tuesday, 23 April 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the
righthand side.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

CROYDON

DQ“V%V(V\Q fov C«YO\JdOV\ www.croydon.gov.uk


http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

AGENDA - PART A

Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the
Committee.

Disclosure of Interests

In accordance with the Council’'s Code of Conduct and the statutory
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of
Members’ Interests.

Urgent Business (if any)

To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

Licensing Act 2003: Application for a Premises Licence
(Pages 5 - 84)

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
1 May 2019

AGENDA ITEM:
SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 — APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES
LICENCE
LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department
CABINET MEMBER: Clir. Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon &
Communities
WARDS: Crystal Palace & Upper Norwood

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:

This report is specific to this application and has no implications on the
Council’s Corporate Policies.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

This application is being processed as part of normal duties carried out by the
Department with no additional costs involved.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: N/A

For general release

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the application
for a premises licence at 58-60 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood, SE19 1RX.

2, EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Sub-Committee that an application
has been received for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the
Act”). This application is the subject of representations, therefore a hearing is
required.

3. DETAIL

3.1 A Protocol for Licensing Hearings and a Procedure for Licensing Sub-

Committee Hearings has previously been agreed by the Licensing Committee
(minute A/24/05 refers). The protocol has been subsequently amended by the
licensing committee (minutes A/32/06, A/40/07 and A/07/12 refer).

Page 5



3.2

3.3

5.1

The applicant and the parties making the representations have been notified
of the hearing in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 and Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) (Amendment)
Regulations 2005 “the Regulations”. Information to accompany the notice of
hearing was provided to the applicant and the persons making
representations in accordance with “the Regulations”.

Appendix A to this report provides details of this application.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Revenue and Capital consequences of report recommendations

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, subject to
the risks at 4.2 & 4.3. This application is being processed as part of normal
duties and therefore the work associated with it is contained within the
departmental budget.

The effect of the decision

The decision of the Sub-Committee may be subject to appeal and/or Judicial
Review

Risks

An appeal against a decision of the Sub-Committee or a Judicial Review of
the application process may present financial risks to the Council with regard
to any award of costs against it.

Options

The options available are: to grant the application, to vary the application,
with or without further conditions, or to refuse the application.

Savings/ future efficiencies

None identified.

(Approved by: Flora Osiyemi, Head of Fin
[...]
ight to a fair hearing;

The right to a public hearing;

The right to a hearing before an independent and impartial tribunal,
The right to a hearing within a reasonable time.

When hearing an application, the proceedings of a non-judicial body such as
the Licensing Sub Committee, as opposed to an actual Court, need not meet
the full requirements of A6 where there is a right of appeal from the Licensing

Page 7



10.3

11.

11.1

Sub Committee to a Court that does meet the full A6 standards and can
consider all aspects of the case (even if that does not include a full re-hearing
of the facts).

So, while it is good practice to make a hearing before the Licensing Sub
Committee as A6 compliant as possible, it will not be a breach of the HRA if it
is not. Further, the hearing of all applications is subject to the principles of
Natural Justice and the requirement for decisions to be ‘Wednesbury
reasonable’.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS
Protocols agreed in relation to Licensing Hearings are within the Council’s

Constitution and will be accessible as part of the Council’s Publication
Scheme maintained under the Freedom of Information Act.

CONTACT OFFICER: Michael Goddard, Licensing Manager, Place

Department ext. 61838

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Application Forms

Licensing Hearings and Protocol and Procedure

Page 8



APPENDIX A

1. The Application

1.1 This report concerns an application by Sunflake Limited for a premises licence
at 58-60 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood, SE19 1RX.

1.2  The application seeks the following licensable activity between the hours
shown —

The Sale by Retail of Alcohol -

Sunday to Wednesday 1000 hours until 2300 hours

Thursday too Saturday 1000 hours until 0000 hours (midnight)

An additional hour on the Friday, Saturday & Sunday of bank holiday
weekends and an additional 2 hours on New Year’s Eve

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment, namely Recorded Music —
Sunday to Wednesday 1000 hours until 2300 hours

Thursday
[...]
s of the Act and its accompanying guidance are that
nothing in this ‘Statement of Policy’ will:

undermine the rights of any person to apply under the 2003 Act for a variety of
permissions and have each application considered on its individual merits, or,

override the right of any person to make representations on any application or seek
a review of a licence or certificate where they are permitted to do so under the
2003 Act.

4.9 Parties should be aware that, for a representation to be considered relevant,
it must be one that is about the likely effect of the grant of a new
licence/certificate or variation of an existing licence/certificate on the
promotion of the four licensing objectives. Also, if the representation is made
by an ‘other person’, it will not be relevant if the licensing authority considers
it to be ‘vexatious or frivolous’, or in the case of a review, ‘repetitious’.

410 Applicants and those making relevant representations in respect of
applications or seeking a review of a licence or a certificate have the right of
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decisions of the Council.

4.11 In considering all licence/certificate applications, the Council will take into
account the character of the surrounding area, the impact of the
licence/certificate on that area and the nature and character of the operation.

412  As part of any application for a premises licence/club premises certificate or a
variation to an existing licence/certificate, applicants are required to submit an
‘Operating Schedule’, which must include the steps proposed to promote the
Licensing Objectives set out in paragraph 2.2.

413 Part 5 of this Statement gives guidance to applicants on some of the matters
they may wish to consider when preparing their Operating Schedules.

4.14 Licensing is about permitting activities but also ensuring the responsible
management of licensed premises, qualifying clubs and temporary events
within the terms of the 2003 Act, and conditions ar
[...]
he premises to remind customers of zero tolerance policy.

Bag hooks (Chelsea clips) will be provided to prevent bag snatching.

Clear signage will be displayed throughout the premises about crime prevention and to warn customers of the potential for
pickpackets and bag/laptop snatchers.

A lost and found policy will be in place in relation to lost/found property at the premises. The policy will include procedures

regarding the logging and disposal of property and in particular any valuable property. Passports and any other ID found
will be handed in to any police station.

c) Public safety

A full health and safety policy will be in place for the premises highlighting any risks to both customers and staff.
The capacity will be assessed on a risk basis and documented on site.

An accident book will be kept in order to record all accidents or incidents and made available for inspection.

Page 39



AR

Continued from previous page...

Information will be displayed to customers with regards to safe options for traveling home such as Cabwise. This
information will include access to licensed taxi cabs or licensed private hire vehicles, the location of taxi ranks and public
transport facilities including night bus options.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

A sound limiting device will be installed, set and sealed at a level approved by an acoustic consultant.

-The sound limiting device will be used at all times that refevant regulated entertainment is taking place

-Only the premises license holder or a nominated deputy and the designated premises supervisor will have access to the
sound limiting device.

A contact telephone number will be made available to local residents and businesses which they can use to report noise
disturbances to a responsible person at the venue as and when they occur, The phone line should be available at all times
the license is in use.

The side passage area will not be used after 22:00 on any day.

A customer dispersal policy will be implemented in order to minimise noise disturbance to local residents from customers
leaving the premises.

Prominent notices close to the exit doors, requesting patrons to leave the premises quickly and quietly will be displayed.

Staff who depart late at night or in the early hours of the morning when the business has ceased trading, will conduct
themselves in such a manner as to avoid causing disturbance to nearby residents. This includes the loading and unloading
of artists’ equipment.

Commercial deliveries, collections and storage/disposal of waste, including beer deliveries, refuse collections and storage /
disposal of waste and recyclables in external areas will be restricted to normal working hours between 7am and 7pm.

Procedures will be in place for the prompt collection of street litter generated by the premises for example cigarette butts.
Regular patrols of the area outside the premises should be undertaken by staff to clear any litter attributable to the
premises.

A noise management policy will be in place setting out sound attenuation measures to prevent or control music, singing
and speech noise breakout from the premises.

All staff will be trained on the content of the policy to ensure a commitment to good noise management. A record will be
kept of the date and name of person trained and made available for inspection by the licensing authority or environmental
health responsible authority.

&) The protection of children fram harm

All children under the age of 18 should be accompanied by their parent or guardian at all times.

A 'Challenge 25’ scheme will be in place and staff will ask for ID from any person appearing to be under 25 years of age to
prove that they are over 18.

Only photographic driving licenses, passports or PASS {Proof of Age Standards Scheme) cards will be used to verify ages.

A refusals book (or refusal button on EPOS -Electronic Point of Sale) will be kept on the premises and it will be completed
whenever a sale is refused 
[...]
all ensure that details of incidents shall be added to the register within 24hrs
of any incident. CCTV images of any incident will be recorded and kept at the
premises along with a copy of the incident report and written reports from all
members of staff involved

The following details shall be recorded: -
Date

Time

Persons concerned

Summary of incident

Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who
attended

Page 43



10.

11.

12,

13.

Y

Ensure that a Challenge 25 policy is in operation at the premises with appropriate
signage displayed inside and outside the premises.

Ensure that a refusal book or electronic system to record all refusals of sales shall be
maintained on the premises and made available to the police and local authority
officers, upon reasonable request.

When door staff are used at the premises ensure that records are kept at the
premises, of the following details of any door-supervisor employed at the premises:

i. Name and date of birth

ii. Full 16 digit SIA badge number
iii. Dates and times employed
iv. Signature of the door-supervisor

These records are to be available, in useable form, to the Metropolitan Police or
authorised officers of the Security industry Authority upon request.

The venue must provide its own written policy in relation to searching, drugs,
weapons and theft. Signage shall be displayed at the entrance of the premises and in

toilets explaining a zero tolerance to drugs

The premises shall have a written dispersal policy.

Staff will assist customers by providing a license taxi number or have a license taxi
called to the venue if so required.

Page 44



RN

From: CiaREeparstem (mailto: slmsdaelesmrutiircirai-enm)|
> Sent: 02 April 2019 21:21

> To: LICENSING <LICENSING @croydon.gov.uk>

> Subject: Objection against premises licence at 58-60 Westow Hill,

> Upper Norwood, SE19 1RX

>

> Good evening,

>

> As a resident at @ St Aubyn’s Road, SE19 #8® | would strongly like to object against the premises
lice
[...]
his is not acceptable.

This is also against the Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises which stipulates
“PN16 Commercial deliveries, collections and storage/ disposal of waste, including beer
deliveries, refuse collections and storage / disposal of waste and recyclables in external
areas should be restricted to normal working hours between 8am and 6pm Monday to
Friday.”

It is also important “to consider the noise generated by some loading operations, such as
engine and refrigeration units and manual handling aids (eg cages and kegs).” as per the
Kerbside loading guidanc

Public Safety

Patrons gathering at the front of the pavement blocking the way The applicant proposes the
formalised smoking will “utilise the pavement immediately to the front of the property”. This
side of Westow Hill (Croydon side) has narrower sized pavements than the Lambeth side,
measuring only 260cm. This will impact the use of the public footway and force pedestrians
to walk on the road and will create an unpleasantarea for the public or residents to pass. It
will create a pedestrian conflict for parents with buggies or disabled or with wheelchair or
motor-assisted members of the public.

Page 47



A

Deliveries creating unsafe environment on the highway

The brewing industry uses kegs and casks to hold alcohol and transfer it to licensed
premises. Empty kegs also need to be taken back to the deliveryvehicle. Kegs and casks are
often dropped from the vehicle and rolled along the footway to a trapdoor, this means
pedestrians walking by could be at risk of being injured.

The proposed loading bay cannot accommodate the 18-ton trucks required by the applicant
to make alcohol deliveries, measuring only 935cm. They will require to either:

- block parking spaces and a newly proposed taxi rank in an area congested and with a lack
of parking facilities, or

- utilise the nearest loading bay which is located 80 meters from the unit.

Conditions:

HAZARD AND OBSTRUCTION BEING CAUSED TO USERS 
[...]
 and 7pm {which differs from the hours provided in the
planning application, which stated they would be made between 09am hour and 09pm hour Monday to Friday, and
betwean 0%9am heur and 01pm hour Saturday and Sunday). Given the proximity of the nearby rasidents, this is not
acceptahle,

This is also against the Cade of Good Practice for Licensed Premises which stipulates "PN16 Commercial deliveries,
collections and storage/ disposal of waste, inciuding beer deliveries, refuse collections and storage / disposol of woste
and recyclables in external areas should be restricted to normal working hours between 8om and 6pm Monday to Friday ¥

Itis also important ‘“to consider the rioise generated by some loading operations, such as engine and refrigeration units
and manual handling aids (g cages and kegs).* as per the Kerbside leading guidance.

Crime and Disorder

The local arga already suffers from high proportion of anti-social behaviour and strest crime that is relevant
cancern.

Page 54



A

Crime reports |n close proxlrmty to the s:te Suurce Metropoiltan Pollce {12 months to January 2019)

megll [.
)
)
1‘( 4
=
%

Jjanuary 2019
2 x Anti-social behavicr
1 x Burglary
3 x Other theft

1 % Public order
1 x Theft from the person
1 x Violence and sexual offences

November 2018

3 x Anti-social behavior

1 x Criminal damage and arson
3 x Other theft

1 x Public order

2 x violence and sexual offences

August 2018

3 x Anti-soclal behavior

1 x Other theft

1 x Vehicle Crime

2 x Violence and sexual offences

f premi il local r n

el . = é

ity . o z
1 F4
-

December 2018
5 x Anti-social behavior
2 x Violence and sexua! offénces

October 2018

3 x Anti-social behavior

1 x Burglary

1 x Criminal damage and arson
1 x Other theft

1 ¥ Public order

i = Theft from the persan

1 x Viglence and sexual offences

July 2018

2 x Anti-social behavior

1 x Bicycle thaft

1 x Burglary

4 x Shoplifting

1 x Vehicle Crime

6 x Violence and sexua' offences

Page 55

I

Glole

o

1

T lpne
[...]
. _. _ | { m..
_ _L _ . | !
|_| | |4_. _Nu.l n_u
] Wi R e s, I __ N 10._
= _hll_._[‘_-.r A _uw.w.li..l._mH\rh.“ : . _Hd A m o
S FoARoElSTREETIEIIE S s e [l
== [ |2 2] e 3
l_ _|_._I |_. ||.m||.||_ —_ ||||_7_.v.__
= ﬁh __. — | : |1.w __
= 0 M R
=5 TS e e 2 _ﬂ
L ]
= ;_ “ | | B == s Rﬁ“_
j Bk N &
L - h H‘
3 =
] R i
[ - =] | - e e N |
| H; “ {Upper Norwood __R | —
——— .

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey {License No: 100019257) 2011

CROYDON

London Borough Croydon

gov.uk

www.croydon

ST - WesTaLD  Hhoelo

1250

=
-

Scale 1



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Application for a Premises Licence
	SCR58-60WestowHillAppA
	SCR58-60WHAppxA1-A3
	SCR58-60WestowHillAppxA4




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 1 May 2019 at 10.32 am in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Pat Clouder (Chair);
Councillors Maddie Henson and Margaret Bird

Also 
Present:

Michael Goddard (Licensing Manager)
Esther Jones (Licensing Officer) 
James Derby (Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) 
Kieran Pantry-Melsom (Democratic Services)

Apologies: None. 

PART A

6/19  Appointment of Chair

Councillor Maddie Henson nominated Councillor Pat Clouder. 
Councillor Margaret Bird seconded the motion.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Clouder as Chair of 
the Sub-Committee.

7/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

8/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

9/19  Licensing Act 2003: Application for a Premises Licence

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the Application for a Premises 

Licence at 58-60 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood, SE19 1RX and the 

representations received as contained in the report of the Executive 

Director ‘Place’. The Sub-Committee also considered a further 

representation submitted by another person within the relevant period but 

which was not added as part of the report.



The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal representations made at 

the hearing by the applicant for the premises licence and the oral 

representations by a resident and written representatives of other objectors 

to the application.

The Applicant has agreed the following amendment to their Application:

1) The time for commercial deliveries, collections and storage/disposal of 
waste, including beer deliveries, refuse collections and 
storage/disposal of waste and recyclables in external areas will be 
restricted to normal working hours between:

 8am – 6pm (Mondays to Fridays)

 10am – 1pm (Saturdays)

 No deliveries or collections on Sundays

The applicant further agreed that there would be no smoking in the 

passageway after 9pm. 

The Applicant has also agreed conditions with the Police.

The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the conditions put forward by the 

Applicant in the licensing schedule of their application, will enable the 

Licensing Objectives to be met.

The Sub-Committee, having reference to the licensing objectives under 

the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council Licensing Policy the Sub-Committee 

have RESOLVED to GRANT the application subject to the following 

conditions:

1. That provision of Recorded Music will be as follows:

 10:00 - 22:30 (Mondays to Wednesday)

 10:00 – 23:30 (Thursdays to Saturday)

 10:00 - 22:30 (Sundays)

2. The side passage area will not be used after 21:00 on any day.

3. That ONLY plastic containers will be used outside the premises.

In granting this application the Sub- Committee considered the various steps 

appropriate to promote the licensing objectives of public safety, public 



nuisance and prevention of harm to children. The Licensing Sub-Committee 

believes the conditions imposed are proportionate towards the promotion of 

the relevant licensing objectives in particular the Sub-Committee notes that 

objections raised relates to premises situated in neighbouring boroughs and it 

would be presumptuous to assume the allegations of noise nuisance relates 

to the premises.

10/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required. 

The meeting ended at 1.44 pm

Signed:

Date:


